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Government Notice No. 389 of 2020

EMERGENCY POWERS ACT
(Cap. 22:04)

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) REGULATIONS, 2020
(Cap. 22:04 (Sub. Leg.))

Lifting of Restrictions for Arts and Entertainment

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with regulation 30G of the
Emergency Powers (COVID-19) Regulations, 2020, has authorised —
(a) the opening of the following arts and entertainment facilities from 0800 hours to 2000 hours daily —
(i) art galleries,
(ii) theatres,
(iii)  amphitheaters,
(iv)  halls and conference facilities,
(v) cinemas,
(vi)  recording studios,
(vii) television, and
(viii) stadia and open spaces; and

(b) the gathering of less than 50 persons in preparation of the arts and entertainment activities listed below —
(i) exhibitions,
(i) drama,
(iii)  disc jockeys,
(iv)  musical performances,
(v) poetry performances,
(vi)  comedy, and
(vii) traditional song and dance.

An arts and entertainment host may operate where he or she has satisfied the Director of Health Services, or any
person authorised by the Director of Health Services that he or she is able to comply with the directions for the
prevention of the spread of COVID-19 issued by the Director of Health Services as published in the Government
Gazette, that —

(a) all persons in attendance at an arts and entertainment activity or facility, shall —

(i) not exceed 50 persons, excluding the performers at a facility,

(ii) be provided by the host with clean water and soap to wash their hands or with hand sanitizer throughout
the duration of the activity,

(iii) wear a cloth face mask or homemade item that covers the nose and mouth or another appropriate item
that covers the nose and mouth, where the person is not a participant of the activity, and

(iv) observe the social distancing requirements of being at least 2 metres apart from each other;

(b) alcohol shall not be sold or consumed at the facilities during the arts and entertainment activity;

(c) water bottles and hydration containers shall not be shared by participants;

(d) daily disinfecting of facilities and arts and entertainment equipment, under the supervision of the Director
of Health Services;

(e) an arts and entertainment host shall facilitate a minimum of a 30 minute break every 2 hours during an
activity or event which is held indoors to allow for ventilation of the facilities;

(f) an arts and entertainment host shall appoint a SHE officer for every activity;

(g) an adult shall supervise all junior arts and entertainment activities;

(h) arts and entertainment facilities, shall be closed, upon direction of the Director of Health Services, where
there is a reasonable suspicion that a person who has accessed the facilities has come into contact with a
person who has tested positive for COVID-19 or that a person who has tested positive for COVID-19 has
had access to the facilities;

(i) the checking of body temperature of all persons in attendance of an arts and entertainment facility is carried
out by the host, and where the person’s body temperature is 37.4 degrees celsius and above, such person
shall not be allowed to access the facilities, and the person shall be referred to the Director of Health
Services;
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(j) an arts and entertainment host shall, maintain a register containing the personal details and contact details
of all persons accessing the facilities; and
(k) the register referred to in paragraph (j) shall be open for inspection by the Director of Health Services
for the purposes of contact tracing, and shall be open for inspection by a law enforcement officer for
investigation of an offence under the Regulations.
Government Notice No. 302 of 2020 is hereby revoked.

DATED this 16th day of September, 2020.

DR. MALAKI TSHIPAYAGAE,
Director of Health Services.

Government Notice No. 390 of 2020

EMERGENCY POWERS ACT
(Cap. 22:04)

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) REGULATIONS, 2020
(Cap. 22:04 (Sub. Leg.))

Lifting of Restrictions on Sports and Recreational Activities

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with regulation 30G of
the Emergency Powers (COVID-19) Regulations, 2020, has authorised the lifting of restrictions in relation to the
following sports and recreational activities —

(a) practice and training;
(b) social games;

(c) competitive sports; and
(d) recreational sports.

All sports and recreational facilities may host sports and recreational activities daily where there shall not be more
than —
(a) 50 participants at any given time; and
(b) 50 officials.

A sports and recreational host may operate where he or she has satisfied the Director of Health Services, or any
person authorised by the Director of Health Services that he or she is able to comply with the directions for the
prevention of the spread of COVID-19 issued by the Director of Health Services as published in the Government
Gazette, that —

(a) all persons in attendance of a sports and recreational activity and facility shall —

(i) be provided by the host with clean water and soap to wash their hands or with hand sanitizer throughout
the duration of the activity,

(ii) wear a cloth face mask or homemade item that covers the nose and mouth or another appropriate item
that covers the nose and mouth, where the person is not a participant of the activity, and

(iii) observe the social distancing requirements of being at least 2 metres apart from each other;

(b) a person shall not travel across COVID zones for purpose of a sport or recreational activity;

(c) alcohol shall not be sold or consumed at the facilities during a sport or recreational activity;

(d) water bottles and hydration containers shall not be shared by participants;

(e) daily disinfection of facilities and equipment shall take place where sports and recreational activities are
carried out, under the supervision of the Director of Health Services;

() asports and recreation host shall facilitate a minimum of a 30 minute break every 2 hours during a sport or
recreational activity which is held indoors to allow for ventilation of the facilities;

(g) asports and recreational host shall appoint a SHE officer for every activity;

(h) an adult shall supervise all junior sports and recreational activities;

(i) sports and recreational facilities shall be closed, upon direction of the Director of Health Services, where
there is a reasonable suspicion that a person who has accessed the premises has come into contact with a
person who has tested positive for COVID-19 or that a person who has tested positive for COVID-19 has
had access to the premises;
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the checking of body temperature of all persons in attendance of a sports and recreational facility is carried
out by the host, and where the person’s body temperature is 37.4 degrees celsius and above, such person
shall not be allowed to access the facilities, and the person shall be referred to the Director of Health
Services;

a sports and recreation host shall, maintain a register containing the personal details and contact details of
all persons accessing the facilities; and

the register referred to in paragraph (k) shall be open for inspection by the Director of Health Services for
the purposes of contact tracing, and shall be open for inspection by any law enforcement officer for the
investigation of an offence under the Regulations.

DATED this 16th day of September, 2020.

DR. MALAKI TSHIPAYAGAE,
Director of Health Services.
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Statutory Instrument No. 122 of 2020

CONTROL OF GOODS, PRICES AND OTHER CHARGES ACT
(Cap. 43:08)

CONTROL OF GOODS, PRICES AND OTHER CHARGES (PETROLEUM
PRICES) (AMENDMENT) (No. 3) REGULATIONS, 2020
(Published on 18th September, 2020)

ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

REGULATION
1. Citation and commencement
2. Amendment of Cap. 43:08 (Sub. Leg.)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred on the Minister of Investment, Trade and Industry
by section 3 of the Control of Goods, Prices and Other Charges Act, the following Regulations
are hereby made —

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Control of Goods, Prices and Other ~Citation and
Charges (Petroleum Prices) (Amendment) (No. 3 ) Regulations, 2020, and shall commencement
come into operation on 19th September, 2020.

2. The Regulations are amended by substituting, for the Schedule thereto, Amendment of

the following new Schedule — Schedule to the
Regulations
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Artesia
Bathoen
Bobonong
Bokspits
Bray
Charleshill
Chobe
Dibete+2km
Ditshegwane
D’kar
Foley
Francistown
Gaborone
Gantsi
Goodhope
Gweta
Hildavale
Hukuntsi
Jwaneng
Kalkfontein
Kang
Kanye
Kasane
Kazungula
Kgakwe
Kgale
Khakhea
Kokong
Lerala
Letlhakane
Letlhakeng
Lobatse
Lose
Mabutsane
Machaneng
Mahalapye
Makoro
Mamuno
Martin’s Drift
Matsitama
Maun
Metlojane
Middlepits
Mmadinare
Mochudi
Moeng
Molepolole

ULP 93
804
801
807
818
808
818
815
806
805
817
805
805
802
815
802
810
801
811
804
817
809
802
815
815
803
802
807
814
809
810
805
801
808
807
809
808
807
818
809
806
815
803
810
805
802
809
804

“SCHEDULE
(price in thebe per litre)

ULP95 S500PPM

810
807
813
824
814
824
821
812
811
823
811
811
808
821
808
816
807
817
810
823
815
808
821
821
809
808
813
820
815
816
811
807
814
813
815
814
813
824
815
812
821
809
816
811
808
815
810

805
803
807
821
811
821
815
807
806
820
806
805
803
819
803
810
803
814
805
820
812
805
815
815
804
803
810
821
809
810
806
803
806
810
809
808
807
821
809
806
815
804
813
806
803
809
805

S0PPM
808
806
810
824
814
824
818
810
809
823
809
808
806
822
806
813
806
817
808
823
815
808
818
818
807
806
813
824
812
813
809
806
809
813
812
811
810
824
812
809
818
807
816
809
806
812
808

IK
600
588
602
614
604
614
610
602
601
613
601
601
598
602
598
606
598
607
600
613
605
598
610
610
599
598
603
610
604
605
601
598
603
603
605
602
602
614
604
601
610
599
606
612
598
604
600



Mopipi
Morwamosu
Moshaneng
Moshupa
Nata

Ncojane
Ngoma

Orapa

Otse

Oxeham Ranch
Palapye

Palla Road
Pandamatenga
Pilane

Pilikwe
Pitsane
Ramokgwebana
Ramotswa
Saambou
Sebina
Sefophe
Sekoma
Seleka
Selebi-Phikwe
Serowe

Serule
Shabane
Shashe
Sherwood Ranch
Shoshong
Sikwane
Sunnyside
Thamaga
Tonota
Tsabong

Tsau
Tshesebe
Tutume

Usutu

Werda
Xanagas
Zanzibar

810
809
803
803
809
819
817
810
802
808
807
806
813
802
807
802
807
802
808
806
805
805
808
805
808
805
805
806
809
809
804
808
804
806
809
818
807
808
809
808
818
807

MADE this 17th day of September, 2020.

816
815
809
809
815
825
823
816
808
814
813
812
819
808
813
808
813
808
814
812
811
811
814
811
814
811
811
812
815
815
810
814
810
812
815
824
813
814
815
814
824
813

810
812
804
804
809
823
823
810
803
808
807
807
812
803
807
803
807
803
808
806
806
806
808
805
808
805
805
808
809
809
805
809
805
808
812
818
807
808
809
811
821
807

813
815
807
807
812
826
826
813
806
811
810
810
815
806
810
806
810
806
811
809
809
809
811
808
811
808
808
811
812
812
808
812
808
811
815
821
810
811
812
814
824
810

PEGGY O. SERAME,
Minister of Investment, Trade

606
605
599
599
605
615
612
605
598
613
602
602
608
598
602
598
602
598
603
601
601
602
603
601
603
601
601
601
604
604
600
603
600
601
605
613
602
604
604
604
614
602.”.

and Industry.
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Statutory Instrument No. 123 of 2020

CONTROL OF GOODS, PRICES AND OTHER CHARGES ACT
(Cap. 43:08)

CONTROL OF GOODS (AVIATION FUEL PRICES) (AMENDMENT)
REGULATIONS, 2020
(Published on 18th September, 2020)

ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

REGULATION
1. Citation and commencement
2. Amendment of Schedule to Cap. 43:08 (Sub. Leg.)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred on the Minister of Investment, Trade and Industry
by section 3 of the Control of Goods, Prices and Other Charges Act, the following Regulations
are hereby made —

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Control of Goods (Aviation Fuel Citation and
Prices) (Amendment) Regulations, 2020 and shall come into operation on 19th ~commencement
September, 2020

2. The Control of Goods (Aviation Fuel Prices) Regulations are amended by ~Amendment of

substituting for the Schedule thereto, the following new Schedule — gchecjg% ;50
ap. 43:

(Sub. Leg.)



Import parity
price
determination
Refinery Gate
Price at Durban
(thebe/litre)

Road Durban —
Location
(thebe/litre)

Location Import
Parity Price
(thebe/litre)

Location Price
Determination

Gaborone

109325

83,10

117635

Storage and handling

and Apron services

(thebe/litre)

Supplier Margin
(thebe/litre)

Taxes and levies
(thebe/litre)

Exchange rate:
customs (Avg.
mth Rand/BWP)

Import Duty
(at customs rate)

National Petrol
Fund Levy

Security of
Supply Margin
(thebe/litre)

Location Cost
(thebe/litre)

89,3

59,18

0,6899

2,7596

13,5

17,5

1358,59

“SCHEDULE

(reg. 3)

AVIATION FUEL SLATE

Aviation Gas

Maun Kasane

109325 109325

154,29 154,29

124754 124754

89,3 89,3

59,18 59,18

0,6899  0,6899

2,7596 27596

142978 142978

Francistown Gaborone

109325

117,78

121103

89,3

59,18

0,6899

2,7596

13,5

17,5

139327

363,558

89,70

453,26

89,3

59,18

0,6899

2,7596

Jet Al

Maun

363,558

166,70

530,26

89,3

59,18

0,6899

2,7596

13,5

17,5

712,50

Kasane

363,558

166,70

530,26

89,3

59,18

0,6899

2,7596

13,5

C.509

Francistown

363,558

127,21

490,77

89,3

59,18

0,6899

2,7596

135

17.5

673,01
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Regulated
Price (PAP)
(thebe/litre) 132529 139490 139490 1359,19 628,695 70399 703,99 665374

Unit Over/
(Under) Recovery
thebe/litre -33,30 -34,88 -34,88 -34,08 -6,30 -8,51 -8,51 -7,63.

MADE this 17th day of September, 2020.

PEGGY O. SERAME,
Minister of Investment, Trade
and Industry.
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