

REPUBLIC OF BOTSWANA

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY

 Government Notice No. 389 of 2020

EMERGENCY POWERS ACT (Cap. 22:04)

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) REGULATIONS, 2020 (Cap. 22:04 (Sub. Leg.))

Lifting of Restrictions for Arts and Entertainment

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with regulation 30G of the Emergency Powers (COVID-19) Regulations, 2020, has authorised —

- (a) the opening of the following arts and entertainment facilities from 0800 hours to 2000 hours daily
 - (i) art galleries,
 - (ii) theatres,
 - (iii) amphitheaters,
 - (iv) halls and conference facilities.
 - (v) cinemas,
 - (vi) recording studios,
 - (vii) television, and
 - (viii) stadia and open spaces; and
- (b) the gathering of less than 50 persons in preparation of the arts and entertainment activities listed below
 - (i) exhibitions,
 - (ii) drama,
 - (iii) disc jockeys,
 - (iv) musical performances,
 - (v) poetry performances,
 - (vi) comedy, and
 - (vii) traditional song and dance.

An arts and entertainment host may operate where he or she has satisfied the Director of Health Services, or any person authorised by the Director of Health Services that he or she is able to comply with the directions for the prevention of the spread of COVID-19 issued by the Director of Health Services as published in the Government *Gazette*, that —

- (a) all persons in attendance at an arts and entertainment activity or facility, shall
 - (i) not exceed 50 persons, excluding the performers at a facility,
 - (ii) be provided by the host with clean water and soap to wash their hands or with hand sanitizer throughout the duration of the activity,
 - (iii) wear a cloth face mask or homemade item that covers the nose and mouth or another appropriate item that covers the nose and mouth, where the person is not a participant of the activity, and
 - (iv) observe the social distancing requirements of being at least 2 metres apart from each other;
- (b) alcohol shall not be sold or consumed at the facilities during the arts and entertainment activity;
- (c) water bottles and hydration containers shall not be shared by participants;
- (d) daily disinfecting of facilities and arts and entertainment equipment, under the supervision of the Director of Health Services;
- (e) an arts and entertainment host shall facilitate a minimum of a 30 minute break every 2 hours during an activity or event which is held indoors to allow for ventilation of the facilities;
- (f) an arts and entertainment host shall appoint a SHE officer for every activity;
- (g) an adult shall supervise all junior arts and entertainment activities;
- (h) arts and entertainment facilities, shall be closed, upon direction of the Director of Health Services, where there is a reasonable suspicion that a person who has accessed the facilities has come into contact with a person who has tested positive for COVID-19 or that a person who has tested positive for COVID-19 has had access to the facilities;
- (i) the checking of body temperature of all persons in attendance of an arts and entertainment facility is carried out by the host, and where the person's body temperature is 37.4 degrees celsius and above, such person shall not be allowed to access the facilities, and the person shall be referred to the Director of Health Services;

- (j) an arts and entertainment host shall, maintain a register containing the personal details and contact details of all persons accessing the facilities; and
- (k) the register referred to in paragraph (j) shall be open for inspection by the Director of Health Services for the purposes of contact tracing, and shall be open for inspection by a law enforcement officer for investigation of an offence under the Regulations.

Government Notice No. 302 of 2020 is hereby revoked.

DATED this 16th day of September, 2020.

DR. MALAKI TSHIPAYAGAE, Director of Health Services.

Government Notice No. 390 of 2020

EMERGENCY POWERS ACT (Cap. 22:04)

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) REGULATIONS, 2020 (Cap. 22:04 (Sub. Leg.))

Lifting of Restrictions on Sports and Recreational Activities

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with regulation 30G of the Emergency Powers (COVID-19) Regulations, 2020, has authorised the lifting of restrictions in relation to the following sports and recreational activities —

- (a) practice and training;
- (b) social games;
- (c) competitive sports; and
- (d) recreational sports.

All sports and recreational facilities may host sports and recreational activities daily where there shall not be more than -

- (a) 50 participants at any given time; and
- (b) 50 officials.

A sports and recreational host may operate where he or she has satisfied the Director of Health Services, or any person authorised by the Director of Health Services that he or she is able to comply with the directions for the prevention of the spread of COVID-19 issued by the Director of Health Services as published in the Government *Gazette*, that —

- (a) all persons in attendance of a sports and recreational activity and facility shall
 - be provided by the host with clean water and soap to wash their hands or with hand sanitizer throughout the duration of the activity,
 - (ii) wear a cloth face mask or homemade item that covers the nose and mouth or another appropriate item that covers the nose and mouth, where the person is not a participant of the activity, and
 - $(iii) \ observe \ the \ social \ distancing \ requirements \ of \ being \ at \ least \ 2 \ metres \ apart \ from \ each \ other;$
- (b) a person shall not travel across COVID zones for purpose of a sport or recreational activity;
- (c) alcohol shall not be sold or consumed at the facilities during a sport or recreational activity;
- (d) water bottles and hydration containers shall not be shared by participants;
- (e) daily disinfection of facilities and equipment shall take place where sports and recreational activities are carried out, under the supervision of the Director of Health Services;
- (f) a sports and recreation host shall facilitate a minimum of a 30 minute break every 2 hours during a sport or recreational activity which is held indoors to allow for ventilation of the facilities;
- (g) a sports and recreational host shall appoint a SHE officer for every activity;
- (h) an adult shall supervise all junior sports and recreational activities;
- (i) sports and recreational facilities shall be closed, upon direction of the Director of Health Services, where
 there is a reasonable suspicion that a person who has accessed the premises has come into contact with a
 person who has tested positive for COVID-19 or that a person who has tested positive for COVID-19 has
 had access to the premises;

- (j) the checking of body temperature of all persons in attendance of a sports and recreational facility is carried out by the host, and where the person's body temperature is 37.4 degrees celsius and above, such person shall not be allowed to access the facilities, and the person shall be referred to the Director of Health Services;
- (k) a sports and recreation host shall, maintain a register containing the personal details and contact details of all persons accessing the facilities; and
- (*l*) the register referred to in paragraph (*k*) shall be open for inspection by the Director of Health Services for the purposes of contact tracing, and shall be open for inspection by any law enforcement officer for the investigation of an offence under the Regulations.

DATED this 16th day of September, 2020.

DR. MALAKI TSHIPAYAGAE, Director of Health Services. Statutory Instrument No. 122 of 2020

CONTROL OF GOODS, PRICES AND OTHER CHARGES ACT (Cap. 43:08)

CONTROL OF GOODS, PRICES AND OTHER CHARGES (PETROLEUM PRICES) (AMENDMENT) (No. 3) REGULATIONS, 2020

(Published on 18th September, 2020)

ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

REGULATION

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Amendment of Cap. 43:08 (Sub. Leg.)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred on the Minister of Investment, Trade and Industry by section 3 of the Control of Goods, Prices and Other Charges Act, the following Regulations are hereby made -

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Control of Goods, Prices and Other Citation and commencement Charges (Petroleum Prices) (Amendment) (No. 3) Regulations, 2020, and shall come into operation on 19th September, 2020.

Amendment of

2. The Regulations are amended by substituting, for the Schedule thereto, the following new Schedule -

Schedule to the Regulations

"SCHEDULE (price in thebe per litre)

	ULP 93	ULP 95	500PPM	50PPM	IK
Artesia	804	810	805	808	600
Bathoen	801	807	803	806	588
Bobonong	807	813	807	810	602
Bokspits	818	824	821	824	614
Bray	808	814	811	814	604
Charleshill	818	824	821	824	614
Chobe	815	821	815	818	610
Dibete+2km	806	812	807	810	602
Ditshegwane	805	811	806	809	601
D'kar	817	823	820	823	613
Foley	805	811	806	809	601
Francistown	805	811	805	808	601
Gaborone	802	808	803	806	598
Gantsi	815	821	819	822	602
Goodhope	802	808	803	806	598
Gweta	810	816	810	813	606
Hildavale	801	807	803	806	598
Hukuntsi	811	817	814	817	607
Jwaneng	804	810	805	808	600
Kalkfontein	817	823	820	823	613
Kang	809	815	812	815	605
Kanye	802	808	805	808	598
Kasane	815	821	815	818	610
Kazungula	815	821	815	818	610
Kgakwe	803	809	804	807	599
Kgale	802	808	803	806	598
Khakhea	807	813	810	813	603
Kokong	814	820	821	824	610
Lerala	809	815	809	812	604
Letlhakane	810	816	810	813	605
Letlhakeng	805	811	806	809	601
Lobatse	801	807	803	806	598
Lose	808	814	806	809	603
Mabutsane	807	813	810	813	603
Machaneng	809	815	809	812	605
Mahalapye	808	814	808	811	602
Makoro	807	813	807	810	602
Mamuno	818	824	821	824	614
Martin's Drift	809	815	809	812	604
Matsitama	806	812	806	809	601
Maun	815	821	815	818	610
Metlojane	803	809	804	807	599
Middlepits	810	816	813	816	606
Mmadinare	805	811	806	809	612
Mochudi	802	808	803	806	598
Moeng	809	815	809	812	604
Molepolole	804	810	805	808	600
Moreporore	007	010	003	000	000

Mopipi	810	816	810	813	606
Morwamosu	809	815	812	815	605
Moshaneng	803	809	804	807	599
Moshupa	803	809	804	807	599
Nata	809	815	809	812	605
Ncojane	819	825	823	826	615
Ngoma	817	823	823	826	612
Orapa	810	816	810	813	605
Otse	802	808	803	806	598
Oxeham Ranch	808	814	808	811	613
Palapye	807	813	807	810	602
Palla Road	806	812	807	810	602
Pandamatenga	813	819	812	815	608
Pilane	802	808	803	806	598
Pilikwe	807	813	807	810	602
Pitsane	802	808	803	806	598
Ramokgwebana	807	813	807	810	602
Ramotswa	802	808	803	806	598
Saambou	808	814	808	811	603
Sebina	806	812	806	809	601
	805	811	806	809 809	601
Sefophe Selveme	805 805	811	806 806	809 809	602
Sekoma Seleka	803 808	814	808	811	603
Selebi-Phikwe	805	814 811	808 805	808	601
Serowe	808	811 814	803 808	811	603
~	808 805				
Serule		811	805	808	601
Shabane	805	811	805	808	601
Shashe	806	812	808	811	601
Sherwood Ranch	809	815	809	812	604
Shoshong	809	815	809	812	604
Sikwane	804	810	805	808	600
Sunnyside	808	814	809	812	603
Thamaga	804	810	805	808	600
Tonota	806	812	808	811	601
Tsabong	809	815	812	815	605
Tsau	818	824	818	821	613
Tshesebe	807	813	807	810	602
Tutume	808	814	808	811	604
Usutu	809	815	809	812	604
Werda	808	814	811	814	604
Xanagas	818	824	821	824	614
Zanzibar	807	813	807	810	602.".

MADE this 17th day of September, 2020.

PEGGY O. SERAME, Minister of Investment, Trade and Industry. Statutory Instrument No. 123 of 2020

CONTROL OF GOODS, PRICES AND OTHER CHARGES ACT (Cap. 43:08)

CONTROL OF GOODS (AVIATION FUEL PRICES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2020

(Published on 18th September, 2020)

ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

REGULATION

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Amendment of Schedule to Cap. 43:08 (Sub. Leg.)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred on the Minister of Investment, Trade and Industry by section 3 of the Control of Goods, Prices and Other Charges Act, the following Regulations are hereby made -

Prices) (Amendment) Regulations, 2020 and shall come into operation on 19th September, 2020

7. The Control of Goods (Aviation Fuel Prices) Regulations are amended by

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Control of Goods (Aviation Fuel Citation and ices) (Amendment) Regulations, 2020 and shall come into operation on 19th commencement

2. The Control of Goods (Aviation Fuel Prices) Regulations are amended by substituting for the Schedule thereto, the following new Schedule —

Amendment of Schedule to Cap. 43:08 (Sub. Leg.)

"SCHEDULE

(reg. 3)

AVIATION FUEL SLATE

		Aviation Gas				Jet A1		
Import parity price	Gaborone	Maun	Kasane	Francistown	Gaborone	Maun	Kasane	Francistown
determination Refinery Gate Price at Durban (thebe/litre)	1 093,25	1 093,25	1 093,25	1 093,25	363,558	363,558	363,558	363,558
Road Durban – Location (thebe/litre)	83,10	154,29	154,29	117,78	89,70	166,70	166,70	127,21
Location Import Parity Price (thebe/litre)	1 176,35	1 247,54	1 247,54	1 211,03	453,26	530,26	530,26	490,77
Location Price Determination								
Storage and handl and Apron service (thebe/litre)	-	89,3	89,3	89,3	89,3	89,3	89,3	89,3
Supplier Margin (thebe/litre)	59,18	59,18	59,18	59,18	59,18	59,18	59,18	59,18
Taxes and levies (thebe/litre)								
Exchange rate: customs (Avg. mth Rand/BWP)	0,6899	0,6899	0,6899	0,6899	0,6899	0,6899	0,6899	0,6899
Import Duty (at customs rate)	2,7596	2,7596	2,7596	2,7596	2,7596	2,7596	2,7596	2,7596
National Petrol Fund Levy	13,5	13,5	13,5	13,5	13,5	13,5	13,5	13,5
Security of Supply Margin (thebe/litre)	17,5	17,5	17,5	17,5	17,5	17,5	17,5	17,5
Location Cost (thebe/litre)	1 358,59	1 429,78	1 429,78	1 393,27	635,50	712,50	712,50	673,01

C.510

Regulated Price (PAP)								
(thebe/litre)	1 325,29	1 394,90	1 394,90	1 359,19	628,695	703,99	703,99	665,374
Unit Over/								
(Under) Recovery								
thebe/litre	-33.30	-34.88	-34.88	-34.08	-6.80	-8.51	-8.51	-7.63."

MADE this 17th day of September, 2020.

PEGGY O. SERAME, Minister of Investment, Trade and Industry.